
To: Pensions Committee:- Councillor Malik, Convener; Councillor Reynolds, Vice 
Convener; Councillor Barney Crockett, the Lord Provost; Councillor Alan 
Donnelly, the Depute Provost; and Councillors Allard, Bell, Cooke, Delaney and 
MacGregor.

Pension Board:- Councillor McKelvie, Chair; Mrs M Lawrence, Vice Chair; 
Councillors Allan and Cowe; and Mr I Black, Mr L Knox, Mr K Masson and Mr A 
Walker.

Town House,
ABERDEEN, 21 November 2018

PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD

The Members of the PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD are 
requested to meet in Committee Room 2 - Town House on FRIDAY, 30 NOVEMBER 
2018 at 10.30 am.

FRASER BELL
CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE

B U S I N E S S

DETERMINATION OF URGENT BUSINESS

1  There are no items of urgent business at this time  

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

2  Members are requested to determine that any exempt business be considered with 
the press and public excluded  

Public Document Pack



DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3  Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest  (Pages 3 - 4)

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS

4  Minute of Previous Meeting of 14 September 2018  (Pages 5 - 10)

COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER

5  Committee Business Planner  (Pages 11 - 12)

FINANCE, PERFORMANCE, RISK AND SERVICE WIDE ISSUES

6  Budget Forecast and Annual Spend  (Pages 13 - 20)

7  Update on Annual Benefit Statements  (Pages 21 - 24)

GENERAL BUSINESS

8  Local Government in Scotland: Financial Overview 2017/18 - Verbal update by 
Rachel Browne, External Audit  

9  Strategy  (Pages 25 - 106)

EXEMPT BUSINESS - NOT FOR PUBLICATION

10  Procurement of New NESPF Website  (Pages 107 - 112)

11  Asset and Investment Manager Performance Report - to follow  

12  Investment Strategy Update - to follow  

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Stephanie 
Dunsmuir, tel 01224 522503 or email sdunsmuir@aberdeencity.gov.uk 



You must consider at the earliest stage possible whether you have 
[...]
ontractual arrangement with that local 
authority for the supply of goods and/or services to that local authority.

OR

I declare an interest in item (x) for the following reasons……and although the body is 
covered by a specific exclusion, the matter before the Committee is one that is quasi-judicial 
/ regulatory in nature where the body I am a member of:

 is applying for a licence, a consent or an approval 
 is making an objection or representation
 has a material interest concerning a licence consent or approval 
 is the subject of a statutory order of a regulatory nature made or proposed to be 

made by the local authority…. and I will therefore withdraw from the meeting room 
during any discussion and voting on that item.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD

ABERDEEN,  14 September 2018. Minute of Meeting of the PENSIONS 
COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD.  Present:-  Councillor Malik, Convener; 
Councillor Reynolds, Vice-Convener; Councillor Alan Donnelly, the Depute 
Provost; and Councillors Bell, Cooke, Delaney and MacGregor (Pensions 
Committee); and Councillor Alistair McKelvie, Chairperson; Ms M Lawrence, Vice 
Chairperson; Councillors Allan and Cowe; and Mr I Black, Mr L Knox and 
Mr A Walker (Pension Board). 

Also in attendance:- Jonathan Belford, Chief Officer – Finance; Laura Colliss, 
Pensions Manager; Graham Buntain, Investment Manager; and Gillian Woolman, 
Assistant Director, Audit Scotland and Colin Morrison, Senior Auditor, Audit 
Scotland.

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered.

WELCOME

1. The Convener welcomed Mr Liam Knox, the new UCATT member on the 
Pension Board and Mr Jonathan Belford, who had recently taken up post as the new 
Chief Officer – Finance.

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

2. The Committee was requested to determine that the following items of business, 
which contained exempt informatiuon as described in Schedule 7(A) of the Local 
Government (Scotland) Act 1973, be taken in private – item 10 (Asset and Investment 
Manager Performance Report).

The Committee resolved:-
in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude 
the press and public from the meeting during consideration of item 10, so as to avoid 
disclosure of exempt information of the class described in paragraph 6.

The Board resolved:-
to note the decision of the Committee.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3. There were no declarations of interest.

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=506&MId=6525&Ver=4


2

PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD
14 September 2018

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING

4. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 22 June 2018.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the minute as a correct record.

The Board resolved:-
to note the decision of the Committee.

COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER

5. The Committee had before it the committee business planner, as prepared by 
the Chief Officer – Governance.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to note that there would be an additional report on the November agenda in 

respect of the Procurement of a new NESPF website; and
(ii) to otherwise note the planner.

The Board resolved:-
to note the decision of the Committee.

EXTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL AUDIT REPORT 2017/2018 - REPORT BY EXTERNAL 
AUDIT

6. The Committee had before it a report by the External Auditor on the 2017/18 
Annual Audit of the North East Scotland Pension Fund.  The report noted that auditors 
were required to report on specific matters arising from the audit of the financial 
statements to those charged with governance of a body, prior to the financial 
statements being approved and certified.  The report presented the draf
[...]
provement.

The Committee heard in detail from Ms Woolman in respect of the report following 
which Members asked a number of questions.  In respect of a query relating to the 
figures for investment performance and the potential difference with the figure in a later 
report, it was clarified that the five year figure was an annualised figure, and officers 
advised that they could make this clearer in future reports.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to thank Ms Woolman and her team for the clear and informative presentation 

and report; and
(ii) to note the audit report.

The Board resolved:-
to note the decision of the Committee.

CONSIDERATION AND SIGNING OF AUDITED ANNUAL REPORT AND 
ACCOUNTS - PC/SEPT18/ACC

7. With reference to article 7 of the minute of its previous meeting, the Committee 
had before it the Audited Annual Report and Accounts for the North East Scotland 

Page 7



4

PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD
14 September 2018

Pension Fund and the Aberdeen City Council Transport Fund for consideration and 
signing.

The report recommended:-
that Committee –
(a) consider and approve the Audited Annual Report and Accounts for the North 

East Scotland Pension Fund and the Aberdeen City Council Transport Fund; and
(b) instruct the Chief Officer – Finance as the Local Government (Scotland) Act 

1973 Section 95 Officer to sign the accounts on behalf of the Funds.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendations.

The Board resolved:-
to note the decision of the Committee.

BUDGET FORECAST AND ANNUAL SPEND - PC/SEPT18/BUD

8. With reference to article 8 of the minute of its meeting of 16 March 2018, the 
Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which provided details of 
the Management Expenses Budget / Forecast and Projected Spend 2018/19 for the 
North East Scotland Pension Fund (NESPF).

The report recommended:-
that Committee approve the NESPF Management Expenses Budget / Forecast 
2018/19, as set out in Appendix 1 to the report.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendation.

The Board resolved:-
to note the decision of the Committee.

STRATEGY - PC/SEPT18/STRAT

9. With reference to article 8 of the minute of its previous meeting, the Committee 
had before it a report by the Director of Resources which provided an update on any 
changes to the North East Scotland Pension Fund and the Aberdeen City Council 
Transport Fund strategies.

The report contained information in respect of an update to the Local Government 
Pension Scheme Regulations; the issuing of the annual benefit statements; an update 

Page 8



5

PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD
14 September 2018

on the Pension Fund staffing situation; information on the annual administration forum 
event held on 4 July 2018; and the year end/valuation process update.

The report also provided detail on the consultation in respect of the Scottish Local 
Government Pension Scheme structure review; set out the four possible options that 
had been included in the consultation; and sought agreement from the Committee on a 
response to be submitted in respect of the consultation.

Members heard from Ms Colliss who talked through the various consultation options 
and spoke of the merits or otherwise of the options.  She explained that at a meeting 
earlier that week with the other Local Authority Pension Funds in Scotland, 10 of the 
Funds had been agreement that the preference was to remain as 11 separate Funds, 
noting that collaboration between the Funds would still be undertaken wherever 
possible.  It was noted that the pooling in England and Wales had incurred higher costs 
and the process was also taking longer than anticipated.  Ms Colliss advised that the 
Pensions Team would prepare a draft response to the consultation based on the 
feedback from Members and this would be presented to the Committee and Board in 
November, prior to being submitted.

The report recommended:-
that Committee note the four proposed options in respect of the Scottish Local 
Government Pension Scheme Structure Review and agree a response to be submitted 
by the Chief Officer – Finance on behalf of the Fund and stakeholders (item 3.9.7 in the 
report refers).

The Committee resolved:-
to instruct officers to prepare a draft response to the consultation in respect of the 
Scottish Local Government Pension Scheme Structure Review which set out the 
preference for keeping the status quo (11 separate Funds).

The Board resolved:-
to note the decision of the Committee.

ASSET AND INVESTMENT MANAGER PERFORMANCE REPORT - 
PC/SEPT18/AIMPR

10. With reference to article 11 of the minute of its previous meeting, the Committee 
had before it a report by the Director of Resources which provided a review of the 
investment activity of the North East Scotland Pension Fund and the Aberdeen City 
Council Transport Fund for the three month period ending 30 June 2018.

Further to the discussion at previous meetings in respect of environmental, social and 
governance (ESG) matters and responsible investment, the report contained 

Page 9



6

PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD
14 September 2018

information on both the Local Authority Pension Fund Forum and ESG.  Members 
heard from Mr Buntain in respect of the report.

The report recommended that the Committee note the report.

The Committee resolved:-
to note the report.

The Board resolved:-
to note the decision of the Committee.
- COUNCILLOR M. TAUQEER MALIK, Convener

Page 10



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

A B C D E F G H I

Report Title
Minute Reference/Committee Decision or Purpose 

of Report
Update Report Author Chief Officer Directorate

Terms of 

Reference

Delayed or 

Recommende

d for removal 

or transfer, 

enter either D, 

R, or T

Explanation if delayed, 

removed or transferred 

30 November 2018 DATE DATE DATE

Strategy

Regular update on any changes to the North East 

Scotland Pension Fund and the Aberdeen City Council 

Transport Fund strategies
Mairi Suttie Finance Resources 1.2

Scottish Local 

Government Pension 

Scheme Structure Review

Pensions Cttee 140918 - to instruct officers to prepare 

a draft response to the consultation in respect of the 

Scottish Local Government Pension Scheme Structure 

Review which set out the preference for keeping the 

status quo.

Included in Strategy 

report

Laura Colliss Finance Resources 1.2

Procurement of a new 

NESPF Website

To agree funding for the provision of a new NESPF 

website
Gary Gray Finance Resources 1.2

Asset and Investment 

Manager Performance 

Report

To provide a review of the North East Scotland Pension 

Fund and the Aberdeen City Council Transport Fund for 

the latest three month period

Graham 

Buntain
Finance Resources 5.1

Investment Strategy 

Update

To provide an update on the Fund’s investment 

strategy and set out any recommendations in respect of 

the NESPF

Graham 

Buntain
Finance Resources 1.2

Update on Annual Benefit 

Statements

To present the final outcome in respect of the provision 

of the annual benefit statements to the Fund's active 

and deferred members
Mairi Suttie Finance Resources Purpose 1

Local Government in 

Scotland: Financial 

Overview 2017/18 - LG 

Pension Funds 

Supplement

To present the LG Pension Funds Supplement Verbal update to be 

provided at meeting

Rachel Browne External Audit External Audit 2.2

Budget Forecast & 

Annual Spend

Update on budget and annual spend to date
Michael 

Scroggie
Finance Resources 1.3

15 March 2019 DATE DATE DATE

Strategy
Regular update on any changes to the North East 

Scotland Pension Fund and the Aberdeen City Council 

Transport Fund strategies

Mairi Suttie Finance Resources 1.2

Budget Forecast & 

Projected Spend

Update on budget and annual spend to date Michael 

Scroggie
Finance Resources 1.3

Investment Strategy 

Update

To provide an update on the Fund’s investment 

strategy and set out any recommendations in r
[...]
 2019 Onwards DATE DATE DATE

Internal Audit Annual 

Report

To present the annual report to Committee Apr-19
David Hughes Governance Governance 2.1

Annual Committee 

Effectiveness Report

To present the annual effectiveness report for the 

Committee. 

Jun-19 Steph 

Dunsmuir
Governance Governance GD 7.4

External Audit Annual 

Audit Report 2018/19

To present the external audit annual audit report Sep-19
Rachel Browne External Audit External Audit 2.1

AD HOC REPORTS (CYCLE DEPENDENT ON REQUIREMENT TO REPORT)

Request for admitted 

body status

To consider applications for admission to the Local 

Government pension scheme administered by 

Aberdeen City Council

Claire Mullen Finance Resources 5.2

P
age 12



 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE PENSIONS COMMITTEE

DATE 30 NOVEMBER 2018

REPORT TITLE BUDGET/FORECAST & PROJECTED SPEND 

2018/19

REPORT NUMBER PC/NOV18/BUD

DIRECTOR STEVEN WHYTE

CHIEF OFFICER JONATHAN BELFORD

REPORT AUTHOR MICHAEL SCROGGIE

TERMS OF REFERENCE PENSIONS COMMITTEE 1.3

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 The purpose of this report is to give the Pensions Committee details of the 
Management Expenses Budget/Forecast and Projected Spend 2018/19 for the 
North East Scotland Pension Fund (NESPF).

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Committee: -

2.1 note the update on the NESPF Management Expenses Budget/Forecast and 
Projected Spend for 2018/19;

2.2 note the update on Pension Fund staff costs and staffing vacancies; and
2.3 note the update on the ongoing work with the NESPF Accounting team and the 

Global Custodian and its impact upon the reporting of Investment Management 
Expenses.

3. BACKGROUND/MAIN ISSUES

3.1 BUDGET/FORECAST AND PROJECTED SPEND 2018/19 (APPENDIX I)

3.1.1 Appendix I shows the NESPF Budget 2018/19. The budget includes a re-
alignment of cost headings that follows guidance issued by the Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) for Pension Funds. 
Additional NESPF Budget is added for costs outwith the Co
[...]
upon an unpredictable Market Value. This terminology has been adopted following discussions with the CIPFA Pensions Network.

P
age 20



 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE PENSIONS COMMITTEE

DATE 30 NOVEMBER 2018

REPORT TITLE UPDATE ON ANNUAL BENEFIT STATEMENTS

REPORT NUMBER PC/NOV18/ABS

DIRECTOR STEVEN WHYTE

CHIEF OFFICER JONATHAN BELFORD

REPORT AUTHOR LAURA COLLISS

TERMS OF REFERENCE PENSIONS COMMITTEE 4.1 & 4.2

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 The purpose of this report is to update the Committee on the provision of the 
Annual Benefit Statements (ABSs) to the Funds’ active and deferred members. 
These statements provide members with a projected estimate of their pension 
position at retirement age, using current data held by the Fund.

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 That the Committee note the contents of the report.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 Under regulation 84 of the Local Government Pension Scheme (Scotland) 
Regulations 2018, the Fund must produce Annual Benefit Statements (ABSs) 
within five months following each Scheme Year End (31 August) and in 
accordance with section 14 of the Public Service Pensions Act 2013. This 
statutory deadline was imposed for the first time in 2014/15. 

3.2 Any failure to comply with the statutory deadline to issue ABSs in accordance 
with the requirements of the PSPA 2013 must be evaluated as to whether it 
constitutes a breach of material significance that must be reported to the 
Pensions Regulator.

3.3 To comply with this, the NESPF has its own Breaches of Law Policy Statement 
and accompanying Breaches Register. Those with a duty to report can refer to 
both the Policy and Register for support when evaluating whether to report or 
not. 

Page 21

Agenda Item 7



Deferred Statements

3.4 Deferred ABSs moved online for the first time in 2017/18 as part of the Fund’s 
move away from traditional paper communication to a more digital approach. 
In preparation for this move and to comply with Disclosure Requirements, two 
separate letters were issued to members; those not already registered for the 
online ‘My Pension’ service received a letter containing an ‘activation code’ to 
allow them to sign up, and those already registered received a letter advising 
them their statements were ready to be viewed online. A notification was also 
placed on the NESPF website. Online statements were generated against all 
17,115 deferred records on the administration system.

3.5 Deferred members retain the ability to ‘opt in’ to continue to receive paper 
statements should they wish to do so. 

3.6 Following the ABS process in 2016/17, Officers undertook a tracing exercise to 
obtain current addresses for 1,317 deferred members who had been marked 
as ‘gone away’ on Altair (benefit administration system). Officers worked 
through the results of the tracing exercise during the year in preparation for ABS 
17/18 and going forward regular tracing exercises will be carried out for 
deferred members, as part of the wider Data Improvement Plan, to further 
reduce ‘gone away’s’ and ensure the Fund can continue to meet statutory 
duties.

Active Statements

3.7 As at 31 August 2018 24,521 paper benefit statements had been issued to 
active members.

3.8 In terms of active statements 99.81% (99.76% 2016/17) compliance has been 
achieved for 2017/18 which is just shy of the 100% target. We have identified 
issues in the outstanding member records (79 in total) which prevented a 
benefit statement being generated by the Altair system. These issues will be 
addressed by officers in preparation for the 2018/19 year with the aim of 
improving overall performance.  

3.9 In line with the NESPF Breaches of Law Policy as we did not achieve 100% 
compliance in respect of the ABSs this will be recorded as a breach on the 
Register.

3.10 There is a duty to report a breach where it is likely to be of material significance 
to the Pensions Regulator. In this case, we do not believe this to be the case 
and as such, will not be repo
[...]
ions to changes to the 
North East Scotland Pension Fund and the Aberdeen City Council Transport 
Fund.     

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

 That the Committee: -

2.1 approve the submission of the response to the Scheme Advisory Board 
formal consultation on the LGPS (Scotland) Structure Review, as set out 
in Appendix II (item 3.9.2);

2.2 approve the travel for one appointed Advisory Committee Officer to attend 
the following:-
 Partners Group, Singapore, March 2019
 RCP, Chicago, June 2019
 Harbourvest, Boston, December 2019

(item 3.9.4); and

2.3 approve the changes to the NESPF Funding Strategy Statement, 
incorporating how the Fund will deal with any potential surplus amounts 
upon termination, following the introduction of the Local Government 
Pension Scheme (Scotland) Regulations 2018 (item 3.10).

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 In line with the structural review of the Pension Fund, six specific areas were 
identified to fully address the strategic management of the Fund;

Page 25

Agenda Item 9



 Investment
 Accounting
 Benefit Administration
 Technical
 Governance 
 Employer Relations

3.2 The roles and responsibilities within these areas have been very clearly defined 
to ensure accountability across the Pension Fund. 

3.3 The Pensions Committee will be comprehensively informed via this report as to 
the current position and any variances to the Funds strategy and 
recommendations. To support this report service updates covering the six 
strategic areas will also be available via the secure website 
(http://www.nespf.org.uk/TheFund/Governance/fundgovernance.aspx) and 
email.

3.4 Also available on the Pension Fund website are all the Policy documents that 
govern the Pension Fund including its various strategies. 

3.5 INVESTMENT

3.5.1 Asset & Investment Manager Performance Report
Investment Strategy Update Report

Separate Report, provided

3.5.2 Local Authority Pension Fund Forum (LAPFF)

Copies of the latest e-bulletins, quarterly engagement and annual reports are 

[...]
ng - revised Investment 

Strategy and FSS to Committee 

following tri-ennial valuation 

(March 2018)

28 Employer contributions not 

received, collected or recorded 

accurately

Orphaned liabilites could fall to 

remaining employers 

Accounting Team escalate any 

issues to Governance/ERT 

Team, with escalation to tPR if 

persists.  Breaches Policy and 

Register in place

2 4 8 Ongoing

29 Failure to maintain member 

records; data incomplete or 

inaccurate

Incorrect pension payments 

made, incorrect assessment of 

actuarial liabilities

All employers required to 

submit monthly data which is 

reconcilled by the ERT

2 2 4 Quarterly PAS reporting to  

Committee. Data Improvement 

Plan to March 2019 Committee

P
age 105



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 106



Document is Restricted

Page 107

Agenda Item 10
Exempt information as described in paragraph(s) 8, 10 of Schedule 7A
of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest
	4 Minute of Previous Meeting of 14 September 2018
	5 Committee Business Planner
	6 Budget Forecast and Annual Spend
	Budget Report Appendix 1

	7 Update on Annual Benefit Statements
	9 Strategy
	Strategy Appendix 1
	Strategy Appendix 2
	Strategy Appendix 3
	Strategy Appendix 4

	10 Procurement of New NESPF Website



Minutes of the meeting


PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD

ABERDEEN, 30 November 2018. Minute of Meeting of the PENSIONS 
COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD.  Present:-  Councillor Malik, Convener; 
Councillor Reynolds, Vice-Convener; Councillor Barney Crockett, the Lord Provost 
(to article 9); Councillor Alan Donnelly, the Depute Provost; and Councillors Allard, 
Bell, Cooke, Delaney and MacGregor (Pensions Committee); and Councillor 
McKelvie, Chairperson; Councillors Allan and Cowe; and Mr L Knox and 
Mr A Walker (Pension Board).

Also in attendance:- Jonathan Belford, Chief Officer – Finance; Laura Colliss, 
Pensions Manager; Graham Buntain, Investment Manager; and Rachel Browne, 
Senior Audit Manager, Audit Scotland and Colin Morrison, Senior Auditor, Audit 
Scotland.

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here.

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered.

The Convener intimated that in terms of Section 50(B)(4)(b) of the Local 
Government (Scotland) Act 1973, he considered that the following item be 
taken as a matter of urgency to enable the Pensions Committee to receive 
a report back to its meeting in March 2019, in line with a decision taken in 
respect of the matter at the City Growth and Resources Committee earlier 
in the week.

URGENT MOTION

1. The Convener moved as an urgent motion, seconded by Councillor Donnelly:-

That Committee:-
(a) agree to note the position adopted by the City Growth and Resources Committee 

on 27 November 2018, with specific reference to the strategic infrastructure 
priorities identified in the Regional Economic Strategy, City Region Deal and City 
Centre Masterplan, being an instruction to the Chief Executive to explore how 
Scottish local government pension funds could invest locally; and

(b) instruct the Chief Officer – Finance to explore how the North East of Scotland 
Pension Fund could invest locally in the North East, including, but not confined to, 
the strategic infrastructure priorities identified in the Regional Economic Strategy, 
City Region Deal and City Centre Masterplan, with a report back to the Pensions 
Committee of 15 March 2019.

The Committee resolved:-
to agree the motion.

The Board resolved:-
to note the decision of the Committee.

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=506&MId=6614&Ver=4


2

PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD
30 November 2018

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

2. The Committee was requested to determine that the following items of business, 
which contained exempt information as described in Schedule 7(A) of the Local 
Government (Scotland) Act 1973, be taken in private – items 10 (Procurement of New 
NESPF Website), 11 (Asset and Investment Manager Performance Report) and 12 
(Investment Strategy Update).

The Committee resolved:-
in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude 
the press and public from the meeting during consideration of items 10 to 12, so as to 
avoid disclosure of exempt information of the class described in paragraphs 8 and 10 
(item 10) and 6 (items 11 and 12).

The Board resolved:-
to note the decision of the Committee.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3. There were no declarations of interest.

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 14 SEPTEMBER 2018

4. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 14 September 
2018.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the minute as a correct record.

The Board resolved:-
to note the decision of the Committee.

COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER

5. The Committee had before it the committee business planner as prepared by the 
Chief Officer – Governance.

The Committee resolved:-
to note the planner.



3

PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD
30 November 2018

The Board resolved:-
to note the decision of the Committee.

BUDGET FORECAST AND ANNUAL SPEND

6. With reference to article 8 of the minute of its meeting of 14 September 2018, the 
Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which provided detail of 
the Management Expenses Budget / Forecast and Projects Spend 2018/19 for the 
North East Scotland Pension Fund (NESPF).

The report recommended:-
that Committee – 
(a) note the update on the NESPF Management Expenses Budget / Forecast and 

Projected Spend for 2018/19;
(b) note the update on Pension Fund staff costs and staffing vacancies; and
(c) note the update on the ongoing work with the NESPF Accounting team and the 

Global Custodian and its impact upon the reporting of Investment Management 
Expenses.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendations.

The Board resolved:-
to note the decision of the Committee.

UPDATE ON ANNUAL BENEFIT STATEMENTS

7. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which 
provided an update on the provision of Annual Benefit Statements to the Funds’ active 
and deferred members.  The report advised that 99.81% of active statements had been 
issued for 2017/18, just below the target of 100%.  Some issues had been identified in 
the remaining members’ records which prevented a benefit statement being generated 
and officers would address these issues in preparation for the 2018/19 statements.

As the target of 100% had not been achieved, this would be recorded as a breach in 
the Register in terms of the NESPF Breaches of Law Policy, however as the breach 
was not considered to be of material significance, it would not be reported to the 
Pensions Regulator.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee note the contents of the report.



4

PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD
30 November 2018

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to note that officers would continue to provide updates to the Committee and 

Board in respect of the ongoing work trace the 1,317 deferred members who had 
been marked as ‘gone away’ on the Altair system; and

(ii) to approve the recommendation.

The Board resolved:-
to note the decision of the Committee.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT IN SCOTLAND: FINANCIAL OVERVIEW 2017/18

8. The Committee heard from Ms Rachel Browne, External Audit, who advised that 
she had intended to present key messages from the Local Government in Scotland: 
Financial Overview 2017/18, however due to the late publication of the overview and 
the Local Government Pension Funds Supplement, she proposed to bring the item to 
the March 2019 meeting of the Committee and Board instead, noting that she could 
circulate the documents electronically prior to that meeting if Members would find this 
helpful.

The Committee resolved:-
to note the update.

The Board resolved:-
to note the decision of the Committee.

STRATEGY

9. With reference to article 9 of the minute of its previous meeting, the Committee 
had before it a report which provided an update on any changes to the North East 
Scotland Pension Fund and the Aberdeen City Council Transport Fund strategies.

Further to the discussion at the previous meeting in respect of the formal response to 
the Scheme Advisory Board consultation, officers had prepared a response which was 
appended to the report for Committee approval.  

The report also provided an update on the Pension Fund staffing, noting that the Senior 
Pensions Officer – Training and Development and Pensions Officer – Employer 
Relationship posts had been filled, with interviews to be held to recruit two Assistant 
Pensions Officers and a Trainee Pensions Officer – Benefit Administration.



5

PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD
30 November 2018

The report also outlined the request for approval of travel to Advisory Committees in 
Singapore, Chicago and Boston in 2019 to ensure due diligence and scrutiny of the 
Fund’s investments in Harbourvest, RCP and the Partners Group.

The report further advised of a change following the introduction of the Local 
Government Pension Scheme (Scotland) Regulations from 1 June 2018, which allowed 
for a payment of a calculated surplus to employers exiting the Fund upon a termination 
event, and the resulting consultation on a new Funding Strategy Statement (FSS) which 
had been carried out with participating employers.  As a result of the consultation, no 
changes had been recommended to the FSS.

Finally, the report advised of a new draft Business Continuity Plan which was available 
to view on the members’ area of the website.

The report recommended:-
that Committee –
(a) approve the submission of the response to the Scheme Advisory Board formal 

consultation on the LGPS (Scotland) Structure Review, as set out in Appendix II to 
the report (section 3.9.2 refers);

(b) approve the travel for one appointed Advisory Committee Officer to attend the 
following (section 3.9.4 refers):-

 Partners Group, Singapore, March 2019
 RCP, Chicago, June 2019
 Harbourvest, Boston, December 2019; and

(c) approve the changes to the NESPF Funding Strategy Statement, incorporating 
how the Fund will deal with any potential surplus amounts upon termination, 
following the introduction of the Local Government Pensions Scheme (Scotland) 
Regulations 2018 (section 3.10 refers).

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendations.

The Board resolved:-
to note the decision of the Committee.

In accordance with the decision recorded under article 2 of this minute, 
the following items were considered with the press and public excluded.

PROCUREMENT OF NEW NESPF WEBSITE

10. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which sought 
approval for the proposed development of a new website for the North East Scotland 



6

PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD
30 November 2018

Pension Fund which would address a number of issues which were leading to a poor 
experience for users, as although there had been updates made, the functionality of the 
website had remained unchanged since its introduction in 2009.

The report recommended:-
that Committee approve the Fund’s development of a new Pension Fund website, with 
procurement subject to approval of the estimated expenditure by the Strategic 
Commissioning Committee.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendation.

The Board resolved:-
to note the decision of the Committee.

ASSET AND INVESTMENT MANAGER PERFORMANCE REPORT

11. With reference to article 10 of the minute of its previous meeting, the Committee 
had before it a report by the Director of Resources which provided a review of the 
investment activity of both the North East Scotland Pension Fund and the Aberdeen 
City Council Transport Fund for the three month period ending 30 September 2018.

Appended to the report was information in respect of the NESPF and environmental, 
social and governance (ESG) matters and responsible investment.  The Committee and 
Board heard from Mr Graham Buntain in respect of the detail contained within the 
report.  Mr Buntain provided a verbal update in respect of the performance of the North 
East Scotland Pension Fund against benchmarks, noting that the figures had not been 
available on this occasion prior to publication of the agenda.  He advised that he could 
circulate the figures electronically to Members if required.   

The report recommended:-
that the Committee note the contents of the report.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendation.

The Board resolved:-
to note the decision of the Committee.



7

PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD
30 November 2018

INVESTMENT STRATEGY UPDATE

12. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which 
proposed recommendations in respect of changes to the North East Scotland Pension 
Fund and the Aberdeen City Council Transport Fund strategies.

The report recommended:-
that Committee –
(a) approve the use of Headroom Limits (as detailed at section 3.1 of the report), to 

approve an increase to Headroom Limits to 15% (of the total Fund) in 
accordance with regulation 14(3) and item 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 1 of the 
regulations; and

(b) approve in principle the proposal set out in section 3.2 of the report.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to approve recommendation (a); and
(ii) to instruct officers to continue dialogue in respect of the proposal set out in 

section 3.2 of the report, and report back to the Committee on 15 March 2019.

The Board resolved:-
to note the decision of the Committee.
- COUNCILLOR M. TAUQEER MALIK, Convener


